

No. 07-440

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WALTER ALLEN ROTHGERY  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GILLESPIE COUNTY, TEXAS  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TWENTY-FOUR  
PROFESSORS OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE  
JOSEPH C. CAVENDER  
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &  
GRANNIS LLP  
1200 18th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 730-1300

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1  
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY  
OF ARGUMENT .....2  
ARGUMENT ..... 4  
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be  
Reconciled With This Court’s Precedents ..... 4  
    A. Under this Court’s precedents, the  
    right to counsel attaches at the  
    initiation of adversary proceedings,  
    when a suspect becomes an accused ..... 4  
    B. The decision below cannot be reconciled  
    with this Court’s precedents ..... 6  
II. This Court Should Hold That, Following A  
Warrantless Arrest, The Right To Counsel  
Attaches Once A Court Has Found Probable  
Cause To Commit An Accused To Custody .....9  
    A. The Sixth Amendment guarantees a right  
    to counsel to defend an accused’s liberty .....9  
    B. This Court should declare that, following a  
    warrantless arrest, the right to counsel  
    attaches, at the latest, once a court has  
    found probable cause to commit an accused  
    to custody ..... 15  
CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	20
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972) .....	19
<i>Batchelor v. State</i> , 125 N.E. 773 (Ind. 1920) .....	12, 14
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burgess v. Riseley</i> , 13 Abb. N. Cas. 186 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1883).....	12, 13, 14, 19
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	4, 16, 17, 21, 22
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	2, 12
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) .....	19
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005) .....	12
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	15
<i>Kay v. Ehrler</i> , 499 U.S. 432 (1991) .....	11
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) .....	5, 6
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	12
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	18
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979) .....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	13

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Akhil Reed Amar, *Sixth Amendment First Principles*, 84 Geo. L.J. 641 (1996)..... 14, 22
- American Bar Ass'n, *Gideon's Broken Promise: America's Continuing Quest for Equal Justice* (2004) ..... 8
- William M. Beaney, *The Right to Counsel in American Courts* (1955) .....9-10
- Caroline Wolf Harlow, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases (2000), <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/dccc.pdf> ..... 12
- Francis H. Heller, *The Sixth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States* (1951)..... 9, 10
- Steven K. Smith & Carol J. DeFrances, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Indigent Defense (1996) .....8-9
- U.S. Dept. of Ed., National Center for Education Statistics, Literacy Behind Bars: Results from the 2003 National Assessment of Adult Literacy Prison Survey (2007), <http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2007/2007473.pdf> ..... 12
